

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PRAISE VIDEO, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,
JACOB BISSINGER, FRANCIS PENNOCK,
MARK VAN ZANDT, HOWARD METCALF,
PETER HORNBERGER,
NEW HOPE PUBLISHING CO.,
and PRAISE NEW HOPE CORP.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellants,

V.

MERCER CHRISTIAN PUBLISHING CO.
and SUSAN BEARD,

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellees.

No. 43, 2014

ON APPEAL FROM
THE COURT OF CHANCERY
FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLEES' BRIEF

LAW FIRM F
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF BELOW,
APPELLEES

DATE FILED: FEBRUARY 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE UPHELD, AS PRAISE HAS FAILED TO FULFILL THE BALANCING REQUIREMENT MANDATED IN THE PBC STATUTE, AND, AS A FOR PROFIT CORPORATION, PRAISE HAS NO INTEREST IN PROMOTING RELIGIOUS VALUES, AND EVEN IF IT DOES, IT CANNOT TAKE THIS INTEREST INTO ACCOUNT ONCE THE CORPORATION MERGES WITH ANOTHER ENTITY AND CEASES TO EXIST.. 7

 A. Question Presented 7

 B. Scope of Review 7

 C. Merits of Argument 7

 1. This Court should uphold the preliminary injunction because the directors have made religion the dispositive factor when voting for this merger, instead of engaging in the balancing requirement as articulated in the PBC statute. 7

 i. This Court should view the board’s alleged balance as suspect, as the record clearly shows that the board was biased against Mercer even before the board met to decide on a bid. 8

 ii. An analysis shows that, had the board actually done the balancing test, Mercer would have won the bid.. 10

 2. The board has no interest in promoting religious values, and even if it does, it cannot take this interest into account once the corporation ceases to exist post-merger.. 13

 i. Praise Video has no interest in promoting Religious Values. 13

 ii. Even if a corporation does have some type of religious interest, such an interest cannot be taken into consideration once the corporation is merged with a 3rd party. 14

II. THE BOARD’S USE OF A CROWN JEWEL LOCK-UP PROVISION COERCED STOCKHOLDERS TO VOTE A CERTAIN WAY, THUS TRIGGERING <i>BLASIUS’S</i> STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD OF REVIEW REQUIRING A COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION, AND SINCE THE APPELLANT HAS NO COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION, THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION...	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument	16
1. The Blasius Standard of Review.	17
2. The board admits that it voted for this crown jewel provision to coerce stockholders to vote for the New Hope bid, and thereby triggered <i>Blasius</i> strict scrutiny review.	17
3. The board lacked a compelling justification to interfere with the stockholder vote.	22
i. The coercive measures are not justified by price, as the Mercer bid was not only adequate, it was higher than the New Hope bid.	22
ii. Ensuring that the company’s Christian culture is maintained is not a compelling justification under Delaware law, and even if this Court finds that it is, there is no evidence that this corporate culture is better maintained by New Hope as opposed to Mercer..	23
iii. The board cannot justify its use of the Gaming Option by arguing that the board, and the board alone, can best balance the three factors of the PBC statute..	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Court Cases

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) cert. granted, 134 S. Ct. 678 (U.S. 2013)..... 13, 14

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Lawson v. Meconi, 897 A.2d 740 (Del.2006) 16

In re Plains Exploration & Prod. Co. Stockholder Litig., Cons. C.A. No. 8090-VCN, slip op. at 9 (Del. Ch. 2013) 16

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig., 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 8

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson, 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) 13

MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc. v. Revlon, Inc., 501 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1985) 23

MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc., 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).. 19, 21

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc., 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003).... 12

Stroud v. Grace, 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) 17

Williams v. Geier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) 17, 21, 22

Delaware Court of Chancery Cases

Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp., 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)... 17, 22

Carmody v. Toll Bros., Inc., 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998) 18

Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore, 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000) *passim*

eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark, 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010) .. 23

Mercier v. Inter-Tel Inc. 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)18, 20, 21

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 102 14

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 251(c) 17

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 362 7, 8, 10, 14
